

Company Registration No. 2091272

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

Annual Report and Financial Statements

31 December 2015

WEDNESDAY



L587TVOP

LD4

01/06/2016

#46

COMPANIES HOUSE

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

CONTENTS

Page

Officers and professional advisers	1
Strategic report	2
Directors' report	4
Statement of Directors' responsibilities	6
Independent auditor's report	7
Profit and loss account	8
Statement of comprehensive income	9
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in equity	11
Notes to the financial statements	12

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS

DIRECTORS

J R Fulcher
N P Barrett
M Wright
D Borland
P Hope
C Thexton
R Harvey
J Highnam

SECRETARY

R S Nagi

REGISTERED OFFICE

Kimpton Road
Luton
Bedfordshire
England
LU2 0TY

BANKERS

Barclays Bank PLC

ACTUARIES

Towers Watson Limited
MidCity Place
71 High Holborn
London
WC1V 6TP

AUDITOR

Deloitte LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor
London
United Kingdom

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

The Directors of IBC Vehicles Limited (“the Company”) submit their strategic report, providing a review of the Company’s business and a description of the principal risks and uncertainties affecting the Company.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company continues to be the manufacture of motor vehicles, pressed parts and related spare parts and components. Within the UK, the Company’s main product is marketed as the Vauxhall Vivaro. In all other European countries, the Vivaro product is sold under the Opel badge.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The directors consider revenue, vehicles produced and profit before tax to be the key KPIs relevant to the company, and have been discussed in detail below.

The Company produced 60,820 vehicles during 2015 (2014: 43,662). In its first full year of production, sales of the next generation Vivaro were stronger than expected in both UK and European markets. Consequently, the plant moved to a two shift production process in early 2015, creating approximately 350 new jobs in Luton to meet the increased demand.

Turnover per vehicle was £11,203 during 2015 (2014: £11,289) and cost of sales per vehicle was £11,024 (2014: £11,203) giving gross profit per vehicle of £179 (2014: £86). The average number of vehicles manufactured per member of staff was 46 during 2015 (2014: 44). The Company made a profit before tax in 2015 of £8.4 million (2014: loss of £0.4 million). The Company has entered into a contract manufacture agreement with a fellow subsidiary of General Motors Company (“GMC”), the effect of which is to provide guaranteed manufacturing margins to the Company from 1 September 2014 for the duration of the agreement.

Tangible fixed assets increased from £92.3 million at 31 December 2014 to £105.2 million at 31 December 2015, principally due to additions in all categories amounting to £22.6 million, with total depreciation charged during the year of £9.2 million.

Current assets increased from £147.0 million at 31 December 2014 to £180.3 million at 31 December 2015 due to a £35.2 million increase in deferred tax assets. During the year the Directors reviewed the amount of deferred tax asset expected to be recovered based upon the forecast timing and level of future taxable profits. As a result of this review the Directors have recognised a total deferred tax of £38.6 million on the balance sheet at 31 December 2015.

Current liabilities increased from £149.9 million at 31 December 2014 to £153.4 million at 31 December 2015. Net increases in amounts receivable from fellow subsidiaries amounted to £3.6 million.

Net assets excluding pension liabilities increased by £39.6 million (2014: decrease of £7.7 million) resulting from the changes described above. The pension scheme deficit has decreased by £15.6 million (2014: £7.8 million increase) as the gain on plan assets exceeded the increase in the present value of plan obligations.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Directors believe the main risks and uncertainties to which the Company is exposed, which could adversely affect the business, results of operations, cash flow, financial condition, turnover, profits, assets, liquidity and capital resources of the Company are summarised as follows:

- The Company has a single customer that is a fellow subsidiary of General Motors Company. Vehicles produced by the Company are sold by fellow subsidiaries in the UK and in continental Europe. If the Company does not continue to compete effectively by developing its products and responding to the activities of its competitors, demand for its products could reduce and its results of operations, cash flow and financial condition could be adversely affected.
- The Company’s revenues are dependent on the continued operation of its manufacturing facilities. The occurrence of major operational problems at these facilities could have an adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations, cash flow and financial condition. Operational risks include equipment and system failures, supply disruptions, work stoppages, events impeding or increasing the cost of transporting products, natural disasters and terrorist attacks. Whilst the Company maintains insurance at appropriate levels, some of the operational risks could result in losses in excess of the insurance cover or in uninsured losses.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT continued

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES continued

- The loss of a significant number of key personnel could adversely affect the Company's results of operations, cash flow and financial condition.
- The Company manufactures its vehicles under a long-term contract arrangement with a fellow subsidiary of General Motors Company. In the event that the contract is not renewed or there are material amendments thereto, the results of operations, cash flow and financial condition of the Company could be materially affected.
- The failure of its customer would materially affect the Company's operations, cash flow and financial condition.
- The Company's reliance on key suppliers, including suppliers of tooling and other equipment being procured for the manufacture of the new Vivaro, could result in an adverse effect on the results of operations, cash flow and financial condition if the suppliers are unable to meet their obligations and if the Company were unable to mitigate the effect by securing satisfactory alternative suppliers.
- Breaches of environmental, health and safety and other laws and regulations could restrict the Company's operations, expose it to liability, increase its costs and have an adverse effect on its results of operations, cash flow and financial condition.
- The IBC Vehicles Pension Plan is currently in deficit. Increases in funding from the Company required to make good the deficit could adversely affect cash flow and the financial condition of the Company.
- The Company is reliant on funding from the European treasury operations of Adam Opel. To meet its liquidity needs Adam Opel is itself reliant on a revolving credit facility from a subsidiary of GMC. The revolving credit facility expires on 3 January 2018. To the extent that the Adam Opel group, including the Company, does not remain within its borrowing limits, or generate sufficient funds to enable repayment of the revolving credit facility over this period, it will require additional financing to continue in operations. This exposes the Company to liquidity risk as there is no certainty that such additional financing will be forthcoming. The directors continue to monitor and manage this risk through timely discussions with GMC with respect to the Company's liquidity position and borrowing requirements.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board



N P Barrett
Director
31 May 2016

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors of the IBC Vehicles Ltd ("the Company") submit their annual report on the affairs of the Company together with the financial statements and auditors' report for the year ended 31 December 2015.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets and liabilities. The key financial risk is that the proceeds from financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from liabilities as they fall due. The Directors' consideration of liquidity risk and the application of the going concern assumption in preparing these financial statements are set out in note 1 to the financial statements.

The most important components of financial risk are liquidity risk, cash flow risk, interest rate risk and price risk. During 2015, these financial risks were managed by the treasury function of Adam Opel AG ("Adam Opel") which provides the Company's inter-company funding. A risk management control system is utilised to monitor the strategies, risks and any related hedge positions, in accordance with approved policies and procedures.

With respect to credit risk, the Company's exposure arises from the risk of default by the counterparty. The Company faces a concentration of credit risk as its sales are made almost exclusively to a fellow subsidiary of General Motors Company. The Company seeks to manage this risk through contractually agreed payment terms, and by agreeing production volumes with its customer in advance.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

The Directors expect demand for the product to continue to grow and will increase plant capacity in the second half of 2016. This will generate further employment opportunities in the local area.

GOING CONCERN

After review, the Directors consider they should continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Please refer to Note 1 to the financial statements.

DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid in the years ended 31 December 2015 or 31 December 2014. No final dividend is proposed for the year ended 31 December 2015 (2014: £nil).

EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION

The Board regards employee involvement and effective communication as essential to maintain productive relationships, achieve improved performance and ensure commitment to the Company's business objectives.

Discussions take place regularly with the trade unions and other employee representatives on a wide range of issues through the forum of the Joint Leadership Committee. Additionally, all employees are briefed throughout the year on the current business status and the immediate outlook through a range of communication forums.

EMPLOYMENT OF DISABLED PERSONS

The Company gives full consideration to employing disabled persons and making reasonable adjustments where necessary. Employees who become disabled are given every opportunity and assistance to continue in their employment or to be trained for other suitable positions.

DIRECTORS' INDEMNITIES

The Company maintains insurance in respect of the Directors and officers against any such liabilities as are referred to in Section 232 of the Companies Act 2006.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT *continued*

DIRECTORS AND THEIR INTERESTS;

The present members of the Board of Directors are shown on page 1. There were the following changes in Directors during the year and since the year end:

C Thexton	appointed 15 June 2015
P Millward	resigned 30 June 2015
T Tozer	resigned 22 September 2015
R Harvey	appointed 23 September 2015
A Kibe	appointed 29 September 2015, resigned 1 December 2015
J Highnam	appointed 1 December 2015

The Directors had no disclosable interests at any time during the year in the shares of IBC Vehicles Limited, or any other company within the United Kingdom group.

AUDITOR

Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

- (1) so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- (2) the director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies Act 2006.

Deloitte LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office as auditor and appropriate arrangements have been put in place for them to be reappointed as auditors in the absence of an Annual General Meeting.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board



N P Barrett
Director
31 May 2016

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law) including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland". Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of IBC Vehicles Limited for the year ended 31 December 2015 which comprise the profit and loss account, the statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in equity and the related notes 1 to 20. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland".

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of Directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement, the Directors are responsible for preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of; whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Directors; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the annual report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.



Hadleigh Shekle FCA (Senior statutory auditor)

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor
London, United Kingdom

31 May 2016

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Year ended 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
TURNOVER	2	681,395	492,882
Cost of sales		<u>(670,486)</u>	<u>(489,135)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		10,909	3,747
Administrative expenses		(798)	(1,323)
Profit on sale of land		<u>1,416</u>	<u>-</u>
OPERATING PROFIT	3	11,527	2,424
Net interest payable	4	(657)	(106)
Other finance charges		<u>(2,500)</u>	<u>(2,700)</u>
PROFIT/(LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION		8,370	(382)
Tax credit/(charge) on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities	5	<u>23,293</u>	<u>(797)</u>
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		<u><u>31,663</u></u>	<u><u>(1,179)</u></u>

All amounts in both the current and preceding financial year derive from continuing operations.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Year ended 31 December 2015

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	31,663	(1,179)
Other comprehensive income:		
Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised on the pension scheme (note 15)	11,800	(14,300)
Movement on deferred tax relating to pension deficit	11,700	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR	<u>55,163</u>	<u>(15,479)</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	9	105,217	92,252
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks	10	12,110	18,619
Debtors			
– due within one year	11	132,247	128,332
– due after one year	11	35,909	-
Cash at bank and in hand		-	-
		<u>180,266</u>	<u>146,951</u>
CREDITORS:			
Amounts falling due within one year	12	(153,433)	(149,913)
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)		<u>26,833</u>	<u>(2,962)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)		<u>132,050</u>	<u>89,290</u>
CREDITORS:			
Amounts falling due after more than one year	13	(7,134)	(3,955)
NET ASSETS EXCLUDING PENSION LIABILITIES		<u>124,916</u>	<u>85,335</u>
NET PENSION SCHEME LIABILITIES	15	(57,300)	(72,900)
NET ASSETS		<u>67,616</u>	<u>12,435</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	16	239,000	239,000
Share-based payments reserve	16	84	66
Profit and loss account	16	(171,468)	(226,631)
SHAREHOLDER'S FUNDS		<u>67,616</u>	<u>12,435</u>

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 31 May 2016 and are signed on its behalf by:



N P Barrett
Director

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
At 31 December 2015**

	Called up share capital £'000	Share- based payment reserve £'000	Profit and loss account £'000	Total £'000
At 31 December 2013 as previously stated	239,000	47	(211,152)	27,895
Changes on transition to FRS 102 (see note 20)	-	-	-	-
At 1 January 2014 restated	239,000	47	(211,152)	27,895
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(1,179)	5,221
Actuarial loss recognised in the pension scheme (note 15)	-	-	(14,300)	(20,700)
Movement in share-based payments reserve	-	19	-	19
Total comprehensive income	-	19	(15,479)	(15,460)
At 31 December 2014	239,000	66	(226,631)	12,435
Profit for the financial year	-	-	31,663	31,663
Actuarial gain recognised in the pension scheme (note 15)	-	-	11,800	11,800
Movement on deferred tax relating to pension deficit	-	-	11,700	11,700
Movement in share-based payments reserve	-	18	-	18
Total comprehensive income	-	18	55,163	55,181
At 31 December 2015	239,000	84	(171,468)	67,616

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year ended 31 December 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting standards and company law. The principal accounting policies adopted, which are consistent with those applied in the prior year, are described below.

General information and basis of accounting

IBC Vehicles Limited is a company incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act. The address of the registered office is given on page 1. The nature of the company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the strategic report on page 2.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention in conformity with Financial Reporting Standard 102 ("FRS 102") issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The prior year financial statements were restated for material adjustments on adoption of FRS 102 in the current year. For more information see note 20.

The functional currency of the Company is considered to be pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

The Company meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 102 and has therefore taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available to it under Section 1 paragraph 12. Exemptions have been taken in relation to financial instruments, presentation of a cash flow statement, remuneration of key management personnel, and disclosure of intra-group related party transactions. The parent of the group in whose consolidated financial statements the Company's financial statements are included is General Motors Company and its financial statements are readily available as set out in note 18.

Going concern

The Company generated profits in the year of £31.7 million. The balance sheet at 31 December 2015 shows that the Company has net current assets of £26.8 million and net assets of £67.6 million.

In July 2014 General Motors Company ("GMC") renewed and extended the Adam Opel group's revolving loan agreement. This new agreement extended the repayment date on borrowings under the facility to 3 January 2018 and removed financial covenants. The Directors are satisfied that, as at the date of approval of these financial statements, having made appropriate enquiries of management of the Adam Opel group, the group will remain within its borrowing limits for a period of not less than 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, and thus that the Company will continue to meet its liabilities as they fall due. Accordingly the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost, net of depreciation and any provision for impairment. Freehold land and assets in the course of construction are not depreciated. The cost, less estimated residual value, of other fixed assets is depreciated by equal monthly instalments over the expected useful lives of the assets as follows:

Freehold buildings	40 years
Plant, machinery and equipment	5 to 27 years
Special tools, jigs and dies	The costs of special tools, jigs and dies are written off over the estimated production run of the models to which they relate.

Residual value is calculated on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition.

Leases

Rentals in respect of operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account in equal annual instalments over the lease term.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Regional development and assistance grants

Regional development and assistance grants are credited to income over the estimated lives of the assets to which the grants relate at the date of grant. Where the underlying asset is impaired, all amounts deferred in respect of grants for such assets are credited to income.

Taxation

Corporation tax is provided on taxable profit at the appropriate rate ruling each year and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes.

Deferred taxation is provided in full using the liability method for all timing differences that result in an obligation at the balance sheet date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise based on current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in the financial statements.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's balance sheet when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recorded at transaction price, including transaction costs, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction. The Company's financial assets and liabilities are payable or receivable within one year and are subsequently measured at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received, net of any impairment.

Financial assets are de-recognised only where the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled; or if the Company transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity; or the Company, despite having retained some, but not all, significant risks and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Stocks and work in progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs used in the valuation are calculated on a weighted average basis, and include material, labour and appropriate overheads. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less costs to sell. Provision is made for any obsolete or defective stocks.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions during the year are recorded using the rates of exchange ruling at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and the gains or losses on translation are included in the profit and loss account.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year ended 31 December 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Pension costs

The Company makes contributions to two pension plans, each of which is of the “defined benefit” type where pensions are determined by an employee’s earnings level and length of service. The two plans are the Vauxhall Motors Limited Pension Plan (‘VMLPP’) and the IBC Vehicles Pension Plan (“IBCVPP”).

The VMLPP into which the Company contributes is a multi-employer scheme. In the opinion of the Directors, sufficient information is not available to use defined benefit accounting to account for the scheme and to separate out the assets and liabilities of the scheme between different group companies which contribute to it. IBC Vehicles Limited is not required under the VMLPP’s Schedule of Contributions to pay contributions to the VMLPP to fund any deficit in the scheme and accordingly its participation in the VMLPP is accounted for on a defined contribution basis in the financial statements of IBC Vehicles Limited. The pension costs charged in the financial statements in respect of the VMLPP represents the contributions payable by the company during the year.

The IBCVPP into which the Company contributes is a single-employer scheme and is accounted for on a defined benefit basis.

The fair value of the IBCVPP is reported in the balance sheet of the Company. The movements in the fair value of the scheme are reflected in the performance statements. The current service cost, being the costs of benefits accrued in the reporting period and variations to past service benefits, is recognised within operating costs.

Net interest cost on the defined benefit liability is charged to the profit and loss account and included within finance costs.

Remeasurement comprising actuarial gains and losses and the return on scheme assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the defined benefit liability) are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income.

Turnover

Turnover represents the sales of motor vehicles, components, parts and accessories net of trade discounts, VAT and other sales related taxes, and is recognised when the risks of ownership of the motor vehicles, components, parts and accessories pass to the consumer, which is normally when the products leave the Company’s production facilities and are passed to the customer’s freight carrier.

Share-based payment

General Motors Company group, of which IBC Vehicles Limited is part, issued equity-settled share-based payments to certain employees.

Equity-settled share-based payments were measured at fair value (excluding the effect of non-market based vesting conditions) at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments was expensed on a straight line basis over the vesting period, based on the Company’s estimate of shares that would eventually vest. At each balance sheet date, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest as a result of the effect of non market-based vesting conditions, including option lapses. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the share-based payment reserve within shareholders’ funds.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described above, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future period.

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity are described below.

Pension obligations

The Company has a commitment to pay pension benefits to the members of the IBCVPP over the long-term. The accounting cost of these benefits and the present value of the pension liabilities depend on such factors as the life expectancy of the members, price inflation and the discount rate used to calculate the net present value of the future pension payments. The Company uses estimates for these factors in determining the pension costs and liabilities incorporated into the financial statements. The assumptions reflect historical experience and the Company's judgement regarding future expectations.

The value of the net pension obligation at 31 December 2015 and the key financial assumptions used to measure the obligation are disclosed in note 15.

Deferred tax

Management estimation is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon likely timing and level of future taxable profits with an assessment of the effect of future tax planning strategies.

2. TURNOVER - GEOGRAPHICAL ANALYSIS BY DESTINATION

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
United Kingdom	305,675	227,889
Other European countries	375,720	264,993
	<u>681,395</u>	<u>492,882</u>

The Company is engaged in one principal activity, the manufacture and distribution of motor vehicles and related spare parts and components. A geographical analysis of the profit before tax has not been given, as in the opinion of the Directors, this would be prejudicial to the interests of the Company.

An analysis of the Company's revenue is as follows:

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Sale of goods	681,395	492,882
Interest income	5	54
Grant income	32	32
Revenue	<u>681,432</u>	<u>492,968</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

3. OPERATING PROFIT

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation is after charging:		
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets:		
Owned assets	9,199	9,190
(Profit)/loss on disposal of fixed assets	(1,048)	148
Cost of inventory recognised as an expense	587,179	412,705
Impairment losses on inventory	1,615	239
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(242)	685
Rentals under operating leases:		
Hire of plant and machinery	43	50
Auditor's remuneration:		
Payable to the Company's auditor for audit of the Company's annual accounts	61	76
	<u>61</u>	<u>76</u>

4. NET INTEREST PAYABLE

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Interest receivable		
Loans to group undertakings	5	54
Interest payable		
Loans from group undertakings	(625)	(108)
Finance lease interest payable	(37)	(52)
	<u>(662)</u>	<u>(160)</u>
Net interest payable	<u>(657)</u>	<u>(106)</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

5. TAX (CREDIT)/ CHARGE ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Current tax:		
UK corporation tax at 20.25% (2014: 21.50%)	180	12
Over provision relating to prior years	(23)	(1)
	<u>157</u>	<u>11</u>
Deferred tax (note 14): Origination and reversal of timing differences	(23,450)	786
Total tax	<u>(23,293)</u>	<u>797</u>

The tax assessed for the year differs to that resulting from applying the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 20.25% (2014: 21.50%). The differences are explained below:

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax	<u>8,370</u>	<u>(382)</u>
Tax at UK rate of 20.25% (2014: 21.50%) thereon	1,695	(82)
Effects of:		
Permanent differences	38	94
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(23)	(1)
Deferred tax not previously recognised	(27,933)	786
Rate change	2,930	-
Total tax (credit)/charge for the year	<u>(23,293)</u>	<u>797</u>

The standard rate of tax applied to profit on ordinary activities is 20.25% (2014: 21.50%). The applicable tax rate has changed following the substantive enactment of the Finance Act 2013 which reduced the tax rate to 20% from 1 April 2015.

During the year beginning 1 January 2016, the net reversal of deferred tax assets and liabilities is expected to decrease the corporation tax charge for the year by £2,946,000. This is due to surplus losses carried forward.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

6. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Directors' emoluments	298	289
Aggregate of contributions paid in respect of money purchase pension schemes	<u>6</u>	<u>5</u>
	No.	No.
Number of Directors who received, or became eligible to receive, shares during the year	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	No.	No.
Number of Directors who are members of a money purchase pension scheme	6	3
Number of Directors who are members of a defined benefit pension scheme	<u>5</u>	<u>7</u>
	£'000	£'000
In respect of the highest paid Director:		
Aggregate emoluments	189	182
Contributions paid in respect of money purchase pension scheme	6	5
Annual pension accrued under a defined benefit pension scheme	<u>27</u>	<u>24</u>

Certain directors of the Company are also Directors of other companies within the General Motors group of companies.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year ended 31 December 2015

7. EMPLOYEES

	2015 No.	2014 No.
Average weekly number of employees, including directors		
Administration	102	102
Production	1,236	887
	<u>1,338</u>	<u>989</u>
	2015	2014
	£'000	£'000
Costs		
Wages and salaries	42,107	30,854
Social security costs	3,092	2,418
Pension costs (note 15)	7,946	7,160
	<u>53,145</u>	<u>40,432</u>

8. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS: EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE OPTION SCHEME

IBC Vehicles Limited's incentive scheme awards outstanding at 31 December 2015 consist of awards granted under the 2014 Long-Term Incentive Plan and the 2009 Long-Term Incentive Plan. The 2014 Long-Term Incentive Plan ("2014 GMLTIP") which awards Restricted Stock Units ("RSU"s) and Performance Stock Units ("PSU"s) replaced the 2009 Long-Term Incentive Plan ("2009 GMLTIP"). The 2014 GMLTIP is administered by the Executive Compensation Committee of the board of directors of General Motors Company ("GM").

Awards granted under the 2014 GMLTIP become non-forfeitable following a three year service period from the date of grant. New shares are issued one for one upon settlement of RSUs and PSUs. The cost of new grants of RSUs and PSUs will be based on the fair US dollar value of GM common stock on the date of grant.

Details of the RSUs and PSUs outstanding during the year are as follows:

	2015		2014	
	Number	Weighted average price	Number	Weighted average price
	'000	£	'000	£
Outstanding at beginning of year	2.3	21.13	1.3	16.16
Vested	(0.8)	19.25	(0.6)	17.24
Granted during the year	0.6	24.68	1.6	21.27
Outstanding at the end of the year	2.1	23.76	2.3	21.13

The awards outstanding at 31 December 2015 had a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.5 years (2014: 1.8 years). RSUs and PSUs were granted on 11 February 2015 (2014: between 13 February and 11 June 2014) and the aggregate of the estimated fair values of the RSUs granted is £0.05m (2014: £0.06m) all of which in both years relates to the Directors. The Company recognises these amounts as total expenses related to equity-settled share-based payment transactions. The charge recorded for the year ended 31 December 2015 was £18,000 (2014: £19,000).

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2015

9. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Freehold land and buildings £'000	Plant, machinery and equipment £'000	Special tools, jigs and dies £'000	Assets in course of construction £'000	Total £'000
Cost					
Cost at 1 January 2015	40,305	165,144	20,803	5,011	231,263
Additions	13,172	4,720	819	3,906	22,617
Disposals	(86)	(816)	(455)	-	(1,357)
Transfers	-	391	405	(796)	-
Total cost at 31 December 2015	<u>53,391</u>	<u>169,439</u>	<u>21,572</u>	<u>8,121</u>	<u>252,523</u>
Depreciation					
Depreciation at 1 January 2015	16,925	117,439	4,647	-	139,011
Charge for the year	700	6,296	2,203	-	9,199
Disposals	(2)	(778)	(124)	-	(904)
Total depreciation at 31 December 2015	<u>17,623</u>	<u>122,957</u>	<u>6,726</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>147,306</u>
Net book value					
At 31 December 2015	<u>35,768</u>	<u>46,482</u>	<u>14,846</u>	<u>8,121</u>	<u>105,217</u>
At 31 December 2014	<u>23,380</u>	<u>47,705</u>	<u>16,156</u>	<u>5,011</u>	<u>92,252</u>

10. STOCK

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Raw materials	11,809	17,856
Work in progress	301	763
	<u>12,110</u>	<u>18,619</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

11. DEBTORS

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	4,605	7,217
Amounts owed by General Motors Company and fellow subsidiary undertakings	123,649	115,691
Group relief receivable	915	957
Other debtors	92	709
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	334	347
Deferred taxation (see note 14)	2,652	3,411
	<u>132,247</u>	<u>128,332</u>
Amounts falling due after one year:		
Deferred taxation (see note 14)	35,909	-
	<u>168,156</u>	<u>128,332</u>

The amount of the net reversal of deferred tax expected to occur next year is £2,652,000 (2014: £nil), relating to the reversal of existing timing difference on pensions. The remaining £35,909,000 will reverse after more than one year.

12. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Bank overdraft	2	-
Trade creditors	88,918	84,209
Amounts owed to General Motors Company and fellow subsidiary undertakings	54,258	49,949
Taxation and social security	4,636	8,206
Other creditors	4,414	4,316
Accruals and deferred income	1,205	3,233
	<u>153,433</u>	<u>149,913</u>

13. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Deferred income - regional development and assistance grants	7,134	3,955

The value of Regional Development and Assistance Grants to be amortised after more than five years is £95,000 (2014: £128,000).

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

14. DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred taxation provided for at 18% (2014: 20%) in the financial statements is set out below:

	Accelerated capital allowances £'000	Pension scheme deficit £'000	Tax losses £'000	Other timing differences £'000	Total £'000
At 1 January 2015	-	-	3,411	-	3,411
Movement in the year	19,581	10,314	5,204	51	35,150
At 31 December 2015	19,581	10,314	8,615	51	38,561

£38.6 million of the total deferred tax asset has been recognised as at 31 December 2015 (2014: £3.4 million) based on likely timing and level of future taxable profits with an assessment of the effect of future tax planning strategies.

In the Finance (No. 2) Act 2015 it was substantively enacted that the UK corporation tax rate would be reduced to 19% effective from 1 April 2017 with a further 1% reduction to 18% effective from 1 April 2020. The reduction to the tax rates included in the Financial (No. 2) Act 2015 was substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and are therefore reflected in these financial statements. Budget 2016 announced a further reduction in the main rate of corporation tax to 17% from 1 April 2020, this had not been enacted at the date of signing these accounts.

There is no expiry date on timing differences, unused tax losses or tax credits.

15. PENSIONS

Description of the Plan

The Company makes contributions to two pension plans, each of which is of the "defined benefit" type where pensions are determined by an employee's earnings level at retirement and length of service. The two plans are the Vauxhall Motors Limited Pension Plan ("VMLPP") and the IBC Vehicles Pension Plan ("IBCVPP"). The assets of the plans are held in trustee-administered funds, and are completely separate from the assets of the Company.

Funding

Funding of IBCVPP is provided at a level determined after taking independent professional actuarial advice, with the Company meeting the balance of the costs not covered by members' contributions. The Company makes a payment to General Motors UK Limited in respect of those of its employees who accrue benefits in the VMLPP. In addition, the Company makes payments directly to the VMLPP of SMART contributions relating to those of its employees who participate in the VMLPP.

Date of the most recent comprehensive actuarial valuation

Actuarial valuations of the Plan for funding purposes are carried out at least every three years. An actuarial valuation of the Plan has been completed as at an effective date of 1 January 2011 and a further actuarial valuation of the Plan as at 1 January 2014 is due to be completed shortly. For accounting purposes, the Company has employed an independent actuary to carry out an actuarial valuation to determine the defined benefit obligation and pension cost. The most recent annual accounting disclosure valuation was based on census data collected as at 1 October 2015 and adjusted for benefits paid from the Plan between 1 October 2015 and 31 December 2015.

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

15. PENSIONS continued

Financial Reporting Standard 102 “Post-employment Benefits”

The VMLPP into which the Company contributes is a multi-employer scheme. In the opinion of the Directors, sufficient information is not available to use defined benefit accounting to account for the scheme and to separate out the assets and liabilities of the scheme between different group companies which contribute to it. IBC Vehicles Limited is not required under the VMLPP’s Schedule of Contributions to pay contributions to the VMLPP to fund any deficit in the scheme and accordingly its participation in the VMLPP is accounted for on a defined contribution basis in the financial statements of IBC Vehicles Limited. The pension cost charged in the financial statements in respect of the VMLPP represents the contributions payable by the Company during the year.

The IBCVPP into which the Company contributes is a single-employer scheme and is accounted for on a defined benefit basis.

Pension cost

The Company’s total pension cost for 2015 was £7.9 million (2014: £7.2 million). This figure includes £4.8 million in respect of the net defined benefit cost for the IBC Plan, and £3.1 million in respect of the amount paid by the Company to General Motors UK Limited in relation to its participation in the VMLPP.

Contributions to the Pension Plans

During 2015 the Company made contributions to the plans of £15.4 million (2014: £17.4 million). No special contributions were made to the IBC Plan in 2015 (2014: £0.3 million).

Company contributions to the plans are payable in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions agreed with the Trustee of the Plan dated 28 March 2012 and agreed with the Trustee of the VMLPP dated 29 March 2012. Under the Schedule of contributions payments are made on a monthly basis starting at an annualised rate of £8.74 million as at 1 January 2012 and increasing each year by RPI on 1 April. The period for these payments ends on 31 December 2024. An additional lump sum of £2m is paid at the end of each two year period from 1 November 2012 and ending on 31 December 2021. Additionally the Company will make a contribution each year equal to the annual PPF levy as fixed by the PPF Board and makes contributions on behalf of members in Pensionable Salary Sacrifice.

Employee benefit obligations

The amount recognised in the profit and loss account in respect of the scheme is as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	2015	2014
	£m	£m
Effect of employee service in the current period	3.9	3.4
Net interest on net defined benefit liability	2.5	2.7
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Defined benefit cost recognised in the profit and loss account	6.4	6.1
Administration costs incurred during the period	0.9	0.6
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cost recognised in the profit and loss account	<u>7.3</u>	<u>6.7</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

15. PENSIONS continued

The amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income in respect of its defined benefit scheme is as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	2015	2014
	£m	£m
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during the period	(12.9)	24.3
Return on plan assets less/(greater) than discount rate	1.1	(10.0)
	<u>(11.8)</u>	<u>14.3</u>
Remeasurement effects recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	<u>(11.8)</u>	<u>14.3</u>

The actual return on plan assets was £7 million (2014:£19 million).

The total cost relating to the scheme is as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	2015	2014
	£m	£m
Cost recognised in the profit and loss account	7.3	6.7
Remeasurement effects recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	(11.8)	14.3
	<u>(4.5)</u>	<u>21.0</u>
Total cost relating to defined benefit scheme	<u>(4.5)</u>	<u>21.0</u>

The amount recognised in the balance sheet arising from the Company's obligations in respect of its defined benefit scheme is as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	Value at 31	Value at 31
	December	December
	2015	2014
	£m	£m
Present value of defined benefit obligations	(289.5)	(297.6)
Fair value of scheme assets	232.2	224.7
	<u>(57.3)</u>	<u>(72.9)</u>
Net defined benefit liability	<u>(57.3)</u>	<u>(72.9)</u>

Changes in the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	2015	2014
	£m	£m
Opening defined benefit obligation	297.6	267.7
Effect of employee service in the current period	3.9	3.4
Interest cost on the defined benefit obligation	10.6	11.7
Remeasurement of the defined benefit obligation	(12.9)	24.3
Benefits paid from plan assets	(9.7)	(9.5)
	<u>289.5</u>	<u>297.6</u>
Closing defined benefit obligation	<u>289.5</u>	<u>297.6</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year ended 31 December 2015

15. PENSIONS continued

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	2015 £m	2014 £m
Opening fair value of plan assets	224.7	202.6
Interest income on plan assets	8.1	9.0
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest cost)	(1.1)	10.0
Employer contributions	11.1	13.2
Benefits paid out	(9.7)	(9.5)
Administration costs paid	(0.9)	(0.6)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing fair value of plan assets	232.2	224.7
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The Company expects to contribute £13.5 million to its defined benefit pension plans in 2016.

The major categories of plan assets are as follows:

	IBCVPP	
	Value at 31 December 2015 £m	Value at 31 December 2014 £m
Equities	104.4	102.4
Government and non-government bonds	84.3	82.0
Property	20.3	17.1
Other	23.2	23.2
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	232.2	224.7
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Included in the fair value of plan assets are financial instruments issued by a group company with a value of £0.7 million (2014: £0.2 million).

The principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date were:

	IBCVPP	
	31 December 2015 % pa	31 December 2014 % pa
Discount rate	3.77	3.62
RPI Inflation	3.20	3.20
CPI Inflation	3.20	3.20
Rate of general long-term increase in salaries	3.20	3.20
Rate of increase to pensions in payment		
- Guaranteed LPI (RPI to maximum of 5%)	3.00	3.00
- Guaranteed LPI (RPI to maximum of 2.5%)	1.90	2.00
- ½ RPI to maximum of 3%	1.60	1.60
- Post 88 GMP increases	1.90	2.00
Pension increases for deferred benefits	2.20	2.50
Plan participant census date	1 October 2015	1 October 2014

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year ended 31 December 2015

15. PENSIONS continued

Life expectancies used in the mortality assumptions:	IBCVPP	
	Life expectancy of a member currently aged 65	Life expectancy at age 65 of a member currently aged 50
Male	21.6	23.2
Female	24.0	25.7

16. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Allotted, called up and fully paid:		
239,000,000 (2014: 239,000,000) ordinary shares of £1 each	239,000	239,000

Called-up share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued. The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

Where General Motors Company grants rights or share options over its shares to employees of the Company, the Company records a credit directly to the share-based payment reserve in equity equal to the charge recorded in the profit and loss account as determined in accordance with the requirements of section 26 of FRS 102.

The profit and loss reserve represents cumulative profits or losses net of dividends paid and other adjustments.

17. COMMITMENTS

At 31 December 2015 there are capital expenditure commitments of £3.3m which are not provided for in these financial statements (2014: £5.2m).

At 31 December 2015 the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	Plant and machinery	
	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Leases which expire:		
Within one year	5	15
Between one and five years	-	5
	<u>5</u>	<u>59</u>

IBC VEHICLES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2015

18. ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING

At 31 December 2015, the ultimate parent company and controlling entity of the Company, and parent of the largest group for which consolidated accounts are prepared of which this Company is a part, was General Motors Company, a company registered in the State of Delaware USA. The financial statements of General Motors Company are available from Global Headquarters, 300 Renaissance Centre, PO Box 300, Detroit, Michigan, 48265 - 3000 USA.

The immediate parent company and controlling entity of the Company is GM Holdings U.K. No. 1 Limited, a company incorporated in Great Britain and registered in England and Wales. The parent of the smallest group for which consolidated accounts are prepared of which this company is a part is General Motors Automotive Holdings S.L., a company registered in Spain. The financial statements of General Motors Automotive Holdings S.L. have been deposited at the commercial register of the City of Zaragoza, Book 2887, page Z-32723.

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption granted by paragraph 33.1A of FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" not to disclose transactions with General Motors Company group companies or interests of either group who are related parties.

20. TRANSITION TO FRS 102

This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The following disclosures are required in the year of transition:

The last financial statements under previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the date of transition to FRS 102 was therefore 1 January 2014. As a consequence of adopting FRS 102, accounting for the Company's defined benefit pension scheme changed to comply with that standard (see note 1).

Under the Company's previous accounting policy, which followed the requirements of FRS 17 Retirement Benefits, other finance income/expense in profit and loss represented the expected return on plan assets less interest costs on the defined benefit pension obligation, with the expected return linked to the actual underlying assets held by the plan.

Under FRS 102, interest income is calculated on the plan assets using the same discount rate applied to the obligation and is presented net of the interest arising on the defined benefit obligation. The impact of this change was to increase the net interest cost for the year ended 31 December 2014 by £6.4 million and reduce the actuarial loss for the year ended 31 December 2014 by the same amount. Equity as reported is unchanged as at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014.

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2014

	£'000
Profit for the financial year under previous UK GAAP	5,221
Net interest cost on defined benefit scheme	(6,400)
	<hr/>
Profit for the financial year under FRS 102	(1,179)
	<hr/> <hr/>